



\$~25

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(C) 15174/2023, CM APPL. 60672/2023**

RAKESH GUPTA AND ANR

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr.Ajay Shukla and Mr.Ankit Sethi,
Advocates

versus

REGISTRAR OF COOPERATIVE SOCIETIES AND ORS

.....Respondent

Through: Mr.Anil Kumar, Advocate for R-1
Ms.Puhumi Aditya, proxy counsel for
Mr.Jawahar Raja, ASC for R-1 & 9
Mr. Varun Tyagi, Advocate for R-4
Mr.Bhavya Jain, Advocate for R-5, 6
& 8
Ms.Garima Jain, Advocate for R-10

CORAM: SH. PAWAN KUMAR KALRA, REGISTRAR

ORDER

% **24.10.2024**

Today's Court proceedings are conducted through physical/hybrid mode.

Counsels for respondent nos. 4, 5, 6 & 8 have put in appearance and seek some time to file counter affidavit. Let counter affidavits on behalf of respondent nos. 1, 2, 4 to 6 & 8 to 10 be filed within four weeks with advance copy to counsel for the petitioner. Rejoinder thereto be filed within four weeks thereafter.

Respondent nos. 3 & 7 still remains to be served.

Counsel for the petitioner submits that respondent no.2 may be directed to furnish the addresses of respondent nos. 3 & 7 as they are living in the society namely, Madhuban CGHS Ltd. (respondent no.2). Respondent no.2 is



directed to cooperate with the petitioner and furnish the addresses of respondent nos. 3 & 7 within two weeks.

On receiving the addresses of respondent nos. 3 & 7 and on petitioner filing the process fee within three weeks, let notice be issued to respondent nos. 3 & 7 by all permissible modes, returnable on 14.04.2025. It be indicated in the notice that counter affidavit, if any, be filed within four weeks of service.

REGISTRAR

OCTOBER 24, 2024/sk