



\$~59

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **W.P.(C) 15174/2023 & CM APPLs.21843/2025, 21844/2025**
RAKESH GUPTA AND ANR.Petitioners

Through: Mr. Ajay Shukla, Adv.
(M:9810155483)

versus

REGISTRAR OF COOPERATIVE
SOCIETIES AND ORS.Respondents

Through: Mr. Raghvendra Upadhyay, Panel
Counsel with Ms. Purnima Jain, Mr.
Vaibhav Tripathi and Mr. Abhishek
Choudhary, Advs.
Mr. Vineet Kumar, Adv. for R-3.
Ms. Meghna and Ms. Vanita, Advs.
for DDA./R-10.
Mr. Manan Batra and Mr. Varun
Tyagi, Advs. for Applicant in
Impleadement.

CORAM:

JUSTICE PRATHIBA M. SINGH

JUSTICE RAJNEESH KUMAR GUPTA

ORDER

% **16.04.2025**

1. This hearing has been done through hybrid mode.

CM APPL.21844/2025 (for exemption)

2. Allowed, subject to all just exceptions. Application is disposed of.

CM APPL.21843/2025 (u/O I Rule 10 CPC)

3. The present application has been filed by the Applicant- Mr. Ajay Kumar Gupta under Order I Rule 10(2) read with Section 151 of the Code of Civil Procedure, 1908, *inter alia*, seeking impleadment of the Applicant as Respondent No. 11 in the present petition.

4. Issue notice to the non-Applicants through Counsels.



5. Let reply be filed within four weeks. Rejoinder thereto, if any, be filed within four weeks thereafter.
6. The date before the Registrar is preponed and the earlier date fixed before Registrar *i.e.* 14th October, 2025 is cancelled.
7. List before the Registrar on 11th July, 2025.
8. List before the Court on 21st August, 2025.

PRATHIBA M. SINGH, J.

RAJNEESH KUMAR GUPTA, J.

APRIL 16, 2025/dk/ck