



\$~19

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **W.P.(C) 15174/2023**

RAKESH GUPTA AND ANRPetitioner
Through: **Mr.Ajay Shukla and Mr.Ankit Sethi,**
Advocates

versus
REGISTRAR OF COOPERATIVE SOCIETIES AND ORSRespondent
Through: **Mr.Raghvendra Upadhyay and**
Ms.Purnima Jain, Advocates for R-1
& 9
Mr.Anil Kumar, Advocate for R-2
Mr.Vineet Kumar, Advocate for R-3
Mr. K.C. Aggarwal, Advocate for R-7
Ms. Meghna Mital and Ms.Vanita,
Advocates for R-10

CORAM: SH. PAWAN KUMAR KALRA, REGISTRAR
ORDER

% **11.07.2025**

Today's Court proceedings are conducted through hybrid mode.

CM APPL. 35624/2025 (u/O 1 Rule 10 CPC)

Respondent nos. 1 to 4, 5, 7, 9, & 10 have been served.

As per office report, respondent nos. 6 & 8 and petitioner nos. 1 & 2 are still unserved.

On applicant filing process fee along with latest and correct address of respondent nos.6 & 8 and petitioner nos. 1 & 2, if any, within two weeks, let notice be issued to respondent nos. 6 & 8 and petitioner nos. 1 & 2 by all permissible modes as also through counsel, returnable on 19.08.2025. It be



indicated in the notice that reply, if any, be filed within two weeks of service.

W.P.(C) 15174/2023

Counter affidavits stand filed by respondent nos. 1 to 3 & 10. Let rejoinder thereto, if any, be filed within three weeks from today.

Let counter affidavit, if any, be filed by respondent nos. 4 to 9 within two weeks as a last opportunity with advance copy to counsel for the petitioner. Rejoinder thereto, if any, be filed within two weeks thereafter.

List on 19.08.2025.

REGISTRAR

JULY 11, 2025/sk