



\$~21

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(C) 15174/2023**

RAKESH GUPTA AND ANR

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Ajay Shukla & Mr. Ankit Sethi,
Advocates

versus

REGISTRAR OF COOPERATIVE SOCIETIES AND ORS

.....Respondent

Through: Ms. Sazida Bano and Mr.K C
Aggarwal, Advocates for R-7
Mr.Raghvendra Upadhyay, Panel
Counsel and Ms.Purnima Jain,
Advocate for R-1 & 9
Ms.Meghnaa Mital and Ms.Vanita,
Advocates for DDA
Mr.Anil Kumar and Ms.Apoorva,
Advocates for R-2
Mr. Manan Batra, Advocate for
impleader- Mr.Ajay Kumar Gupta

CORAM: SH. PAWAN KUMAR KALRA, REGISTRAR

ORDER

% **19.08.2025**

Today's Court proceedings are conducted through hybrid mode.

CM APPL. 21843/2025 (u/O 1 Rule 10 CPC)

Process fee in terms of order dated 11.07.2025 has not been filed,
therefore, notice could not be issued.

W.P.(C) 15174/2023

Counsel for the petitioner submits that he has filed an application under
Order 22 Rule 4 CPC. However, the same is lying under objection. Let
counsel check with the registry and get the same placed on record within two
weeks.



Counter affidavits stand filed by respondent nos. 1 to 3 & 10. However, rejoinder thereto has not been filed.

Counter affidavit has not been filed by respondent nos. 4 to 9 despite last and final opportunity. Accordingly, right of respondent nos. 4 to 9 to file counter affidavit is hereby closed.

The matter is already listed before the Hon'ble Court on 21.08.2025. List accordingly.

REGISTRAR

AUGUST 19, 2025/sk