



\$~45

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **W.P.(C) 15174/2023**
RAKESH GUPTA AND ANR

.....Petitioner
Through: Mr. Ankit Sethi, Advocate with
petitioner no.1 in person.
versus

REGISTRAR OF COOPERATIVE SOCIETIES AND ORS

.....Respondent
Through: Ms. Meghna Mital, Ms. Vanita, Advs.
for R-10
Mr. Anil Kumar & Ms. Apoorva
Chaudhary, Advocates for R-2
Ms. Purnima Jain, proxy counsel for
Mr. Raghvendra Upadhyay, Adv for
R-1 & 9

CORAM: SH. PAWAN KUMAR KALRA, REGISTRAR
ORDER

% **23.04.2026**

Today's Court proceedings are conducted through hybrid mode.

CM APPL. 26844/2026 (u/O 22 Rule 4 CPC qua respondent no.3), CM APPL. 26845/2026 (condonation of delay of 30 days) & CM APPL. 26846/2026 (condonation of delay of 220 days)

CM No. 26844/2026 is an application under Order 22 Rule 4 CPC filed by the petitioner for bringing on record the son of deceased respondent no.3. This application does not disclose the complete details of legal heirs left behind by respondent no.3. Even, death certificate of deceased respondent no.3 and amended memo of parties have not been filed with the applications.
Notice.



The respective counsel for respondent nos. 1, 2, 9 & 10 accept notice and submit that they have not received copy of the applications. Let a copy of the applications be supplied to above counsel for the respondents. Reply to the applications, if any, be filed within two weeks with advance copy to counsel for the applicant. Rejoinder thereto, if any, be filed within two weeks thereafter.

On applicant filing process fee within two weeks, let notice of the applications be issued to unserved non-applicants including LR of respondent no.3 by all permissible modes, returnable on 14.07.2026. It be indicated in the notice that reply, if any, be filed within two weeks of service.

REGISTRAR

APRIL 23, 2026/sk