



\$~10

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(C) 15174/2023**

RAKESH GUPTA AND ANR

.....Petitioner

Through:

versus

REGISTRAR OF COOPERATIVE SOCIETIES AND ORS

.....Respondent

Through: Ms. Sazida Bano and Mr.K C
Aggarwal, Advs. for R-7
Ms. Meghna Mital, Ms. Vanita, Advs.
for DDA
Mr. Vineet Kumar, Advocate for
Mr.Deepak Gupta S/o Late Mr. V. P.
Gupta, R-3
Ms.Bhumika Agarwal, Adv for R-5,6

CORAM: SH. PAWAN KUMAR KALRA, REGISTRAR

ORDER

%

14.07.2026

Today's Court proceedings are conducted through hybrid mode.

The advocates are abstaining from work.

CM APPL. 26844/2026 (u/O 22 Rule 4 CPC qua respondent no.3), CM APPL. 26845/2026 (condonation of delay of 30 days) & CM APPL. 26846/2026 (condonation of delay of 220 days)

As per office report, respondent nos. 3, 7 & 8 have been served.

Reply to the applications, if any, be filed by served non-applicants within two weeks with advance copy to counsel for the applicant. Rejoinder thereto, if any, be filed within two weeks thereafter.

On applicant filing process fee along with latest address of respondent no.4 within two weeks, let fresh notice of the applications be issued to



respondent no.4 by all permissible modes, returnable on 21.08.2026. **Dasti as well.** It be indicated in the notice that reply, if any, be filed within two weeks of service.

Counsel for the applicant is also directed to comply order dated 23.04.2026 regarding furnishing of complete details of LR's left behind by respondent no.3 as well as filing of death certificate of the said respondent within three weeks.

REGISTRAR

JULY 14, 2026/sk